PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6554694

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
INTEGRA LIFESCIENCES CORPORATION	01/04/2021

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SMITH & NEPHEW, INC.			
Street Address:	1209 ORANGE STREET			
Internal Address:	CT CORPORATION			
City:	WILMINGTON			
State/Country:	DELAWARE			
Postal Code:	19801			
Name:	SMITH & NEPHEW ORTHOPAEDICS AG			
Street Address:	THEILERSTRASSE 1A			
City:	ZUG			
State/Country:	SWITZERLAND			
Postal Code:	6300			
Name:	SMITH & NEPHEW ASIA PACIFIC PTE. LIMITED			
Street Address:	29 MEDIA CIRCLE, #06-05			
City:	SINGAPORE			
State/Country:	SINGAPORE			
Postal Code:	138565			

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 22

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	9610168
Patent Number:	10166110
Patent Number:	10653528
Application Number:	16876824
Patent Number:	9936975
Patent Number:	10660672
Patent Number:	8251899
Patent Number:	9186256
Patent Number:	10632001

PATENT REEL: 055280 FRAME: 0575

506507918

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7531003
Patent Number:	7534270
Patent Number:	7740661
Patent Number:	8114091
Patent Number:	6488712
Patent Number:	7476227
Patent Number:	6824567
Patent Number:	9539115
Patent Number:	8715363
Patent Number:	9248024
Patent Number:	10524935
Application Number:	16734876
Patent Number:	D744097

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (901)721-2563

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: Patents.Dept.US@smith-nephew.com

Correspondent Name: SMITH & NEPHEW, INC.
Address Line 1: 150 MINUTEMAN ROAD

Address Line 4: ANDOVER, MASSACHUSETTS 01810

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	INTEGRA LIFESCIENCES
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MAUREEN CAPOZZI
SIGNATURE:	/Maureen Capozzi/
DATE SIGNED:	02/17/2021

Total Attachments: 10

source=Assignment_Integra_to_SN#page1.tif source=Assignment_Integra_to_SN#page2.tif source=Assignment_Integra_to_SN#page3.tif source=Assignment_Integra_to_SN#page4.tif source=Assignment_Integra_to_SN#page5.tif source=Assignment_Integra_to_SN#page6.tif source=Assignment_Integra_to_SN#page7.tif source=Assignment_Integra_to_SN#page8.tif source=Assignment_Integra_to_SN#page9.tif source=Assignment_Integra_to_SN#page10.tif

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This PATENT ASSIGNMENT (this "Assignment"), dated as of January 4, 2021 ("Effective Date"), is entered into by and between Integra LifeSciences Corporation, a Delaware corporation, having an address at 1100 Campus Road, Princeton, New Jersey 08540 ("Assignor"), Smith & Nephew, Inc., a Delaware corporation, having an address at CT Corporation, 1209, Orange Street, Wilmington, Delaware 19801, Smith & Nephew Orthopaedics AG, a limited company governed by the laws of Switzerland, registered and established in Switzerland under the following number CHE-107.345.392 since August 8, 1991, whose registered headquarters are located at Theilerstrasse 1A, 6300, Zug, Switzerland, represented for the purpose of this agreement by Arnaud Schattmeier and Sophie Mortamet, and Smith & Nephew Asia Pacific Pte. Limited, a limited company governed by the laws of Singapore, having an address at 29 Media Circle, #06-05, Alice@Mediapolis, Singapore 138565 (each, an "Assignee" and collectively, the "Assignees").

WHEREAS, Smith & Nephew USD Limited, a private company limited by shares organized under the Laws of England and Wales ("Buyer"), has entered into a Purchase and Sale Agreement, dated as of December 23, 2020 (as amended, modified or supplemented from time to time in accordance with its terms, the "Purchase Agreement"), with Integra LifeSciences Holdings Corporation, a Delaware corporation, Newdeal SAS, a company organized under the Laws of France, and Integra LifeSciences Services (France) SAS, a company organized under the Laws of France (collectively, "Sellers"), pursuant to which Sellers have agreed to, and to cause the other Retained Companies to, sell, assign, transfer, convey and deliver the entire right title and interest of the Sellers in, to and under the Purchased Assets, free and clear of all Liens other than Permitted Liens, to Buyer or the applicable Buyer Designee(s).

WHEREAS, the Purchased Assets of the Assignor include the patents (including all provisionals, reissues, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, reexaminations and extensions thereof) and patent applications (together with any patent disclosures and inventions reflected therein, whether or not reduced to practice) set forth on Schedule 1 (the "Assigned Patents").

WHEREAS, Buyer has designated the Assignees as Buyer Designees under the Purchase Agreement, for the purpose of acquiring the Assigned Patents.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Assignor and Assignee agree as follows:

SECTION 1. <u>Definitions</u>. Capitalized terms used but not defined herein have the meanings ascribed to such terms in the Purchase Agreement.

SECTION 2. Assignment. Assignor hereby sells, assigns, transfers, conveys and delivers to the Assignees, and the Assignees hereby accept the sale, assignment, transfer, conveyance and delivery of, all of the Assignor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Assigned Patents, together with all the rights of enforcement and the rights, interests, claims and demands recoverable in law or equity that the Assignor has or may have in profits and damages for past, present and future infringements or other conflicts arising from the Assigned Patents, including the right to compromise, sue for and collect such profits and damages, all rights of priority resulting from the filing of the Assigned Patents, and all other rights of Assignor, including common law rights, arising from the Assigned Patents, each to be held and enjoyed by the

NAI-1515364234v3

Assignees for their own use and benefit and for the use and benefit of their successors and assigns as said rights would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor had this Assignment not been made.

SECTION 3. <u>Recordation</u>. Assignor hereby authorizes and requests that the Commissioner for Patents of the United States Patent and Trademark Office and other empowered officials of the United States Patent and Trademark Office and any other official of any applicable Governmental Entity in any other applicable jurisdictions, to record and issue any and all registrations from any and all applications for registration included in the Assigned Patents in the name of the Assignees.

SECTION 4. <u>Further Assurances</u>. From the Effective Date and for a period of eighteen (18) months thereafter, at the reasonable request of any of the Assignees (or its successors, assigns or legal representatives), the Assignor shall timely execute and deliver any additional documents and perform any additional necessary acts that any Assignee or its counsel may reasonably request to assist in the recordation or perfection of this Assignment. After such period, Assignor will continue to assist Assignees, at any Assignee's reasonable request, with matters that are not complete during such period due to delays in governmental review and approval processes that are not within such Assignee's control.

SECTION 5. <u>Subject to Purchase Agreement</u>. This Assignment is being executed solely to give effect to the transactions contemplated by the Purchase Agreement. Nothing in this Assignment, express or implied, is intended to, or will be construed to modify, expand or limit in any way the terms of, the Purchase Agreement. To the extent that any provision of this Assignment conflicts or is inconsistent with the terms of the Purchase Agreement, the Purchase Agreement will govern.

SECTION 6. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Assignment and any amendments hereto may be executed in counterparts, including by electronic transmission in .pdf format, each of which shall be deemed to be an original, but all of which shall be considered one and the same instrument.

SECTION 7. <u>Successors and Assigns</u>. This Assignment will be binding upon, and inure to the benefit of and be enforceable by, the parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns.

SECTION 8. Governing Law. This Assignment shall be governed by and interpreted and enforced in accordance with the Laws of the State of Delaware, without giving effect to any choice of Law or conflict of Laws rules or provisions (whether of the State of Delaware or any other jurisdiction) that would cause the application of the Laws of any jurisdiction other than the State of Delaware.

SECTION 9. <u>Interpretation</u>. This Assignment shall be subject to the provisions set forth in Section 11.15 of the Purchase Agreement.

[Signature Pages Follow]

2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the parties hereto has caused this Assignment to be executed by a duly authorized officer as of the Effective Date.

ASSIGNOR:

INTEGRA LIFESCIENCES CORPORATION

Name: Peter J. Arduini

Title: President and Chief Executive Officer

[Signature Page to Patent Assignment]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the parties hereto has caused this Agreement to be executed by a duly authorized officer as of the Effective Date.

ASSIGNEE:

SMITH & NEPHEW, INC.
By: Carty Q. O'Rourke Name: Catheryn A. O'Rourke Title: Secretary
ASSIGNEE:
SMITH & NEPHEW ORTHOPAEDICS AG
By:
Name:
Title:
ASSIGNEE:
SMITH & NEPHEW ASIA PACIFIC
PTE. LIMITED
By:
Name:
Title:

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the parties hereto has caused this Agreement to be executed by a duly authorized officer as of the Effective Date.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the parties hereto has caused this Agreement to be executed by a duly authorized officer as of the Effective Date.

ASSIGNEE:
SMITH & NEPHEW, INC.
By:
Name:
Title:
ASSIGNEE:
SMITH & NEPHEW
ORTHOPAEDICS AG
By:
Name:
Title:
ASSIGNEE:
SMITH & NEPHEW ASIA PACIFIC
PTE. LIMITED
alung
By:
Name: <u>POON</u> Chee Seng

Title: Director

SCHEDULE 1

ASSIGNED PATENTS

Title	Jurisdiction	Application No.	Date Filed	Patent No.	Grant Date	Owner
Total Ankle Replacement Prosthesis	Australia	2015259293	May 12, 2015	2015259293	Oct 24, 2019	Integra LifeSciences Corporation
Total Ankle Replacement Prosthesis	Australia	2019206053	May 12, 2015			Integra LifeSciences Corporation
Total Ankle Replacement Prosthesis	Canada	2,984,224	May 12, 2015			Integra LifeSciences Corporation
Total Ankle Replacement Prosthesis	EPO	15726790.7	May 12, 2015	3142609	Mar 21, 2018	Integra LifeSciences Corporation
Total Ankle Replacement Prosthesis	Germany	15726790.7	May 12, 2015	602015009146 .9	Mar 21, 2018	Integra LifeSciences Corporation
Total Ankle Replacement Prosthesis	EPO	18162644.1	Mar 19, 2018	3354233	Oct 2, 2019	Integra LifeSciences Corporation
Total Ankle Replacement Prosthesis	UK	18162644.1	Mar 19, 2018	3354233	Oct 2, 2019	Integra LifeSciences Corporation
Total Ankle Replacement Prosthesis	Germany	18162644.1	Mar 19, 2018	3354233	Oct 2, 2019	Integra LifeSciences Corporation
Total Ankle Replacement Prosthesis	France	18162644.1	Mar 19, 2018	3354233	Oct 2, 2019	Integra LifeSciences Corporation
Total Ankle Replacement Prosthesis	EPO	19195571.5			May 12, 2015	Integra LifeSciences Corporation
Total Ankle Replacement Prosthesis	France	15726790.7	May 12, 2015	3142609	Mar 21, 2018	Integra LifeSciences Corporation
Total Ankle Replacement Prosthesis	UK	15726790.7	May 12, 2015	3142609	Mar 21, 2018	Integra LifeSciences Corporation
Total Ankle Replacement Prosthesis	Japan	2016- 567390	May 12, 2015	6573908	Aug 23, 2019	Integra LifeSciences Corporation
Total Ankle Replacement Prosthesis	Japan	2019- 115423	May 12, 2015			Integra LifeSciences Corporation

NAI-1515364234v3

Total Ankle Replacement Prosthesis	US	14/710,450	May 12, 2015	9610168	Apr 4, 2017	Integra LifeSciences Corporation
Total Ankle Replacement Prosthesis	US	15/459,935	Mar 15, 2017	10166110	Jan 1, 2019	Integra LifeSciences Corporation
Total Ankle Replacement Prosthesis	US	16/146,325	Sep 28, 2018	10653528	May 19, 2020	Integra LifeSciences Corporation
Total Ankle Replacement Prosthesis	US	16//876,824	May 18, 2020			
External Fixation System	US	14/849,163	Sep 9, 2015	9936975	Apr 10, 2018	Integra LifeSciences Corporation
External Fixation System	US	15/947,368	Apr 6, 2018	10660672	May 26, 2020	Integra LifeSciences Corporation
Surgical Release Apparatuses, Systems and Methods	US	12/343,651	Dec 24, 2008	8251899	Aug 28, 2012	Integra LifeSciences Corporation
Wrist Implants and Related Methods	US	13/588,807	Aug 17, 2012	9186256	Nov 17, 2015	Integra LifeSciences Corporation
Wrist implants	Germany	12181020.4	Aug 20, 2012	2559407	May 25, 2016	Integra LifeSciences Corporation
Wrist implants	EPO	12181020.4	Aug 20, 2012	2559407	May 25, 2016	Integra LifeSciences Corporation
Wrist implants	France	12181020.4	Aug 20, 2012	2559407	May 25, 2016	Integra LifeSciences Corporation
Wrist implants	UK	12181020.4	Aug 20, 2012	2559407	May 25, 2016	Integra LifeSciences Corporation
Orthopedic Implant Sizing Instrument with Window	US	14/970,722	Dec 16, 2015	10,632,001	April 28, 2020	Integra LifeSciences Corporation
Orthopedic Implant Sizer	US	29/511,891	Dec 15, 2014	D744097	Nov 24, 2015	Integra LifeSciences Corporation
Wrist implant apparatus and method	US	10/666,680	Sep 18, 2003	7531003	May 12, 2009	Integra LifeSciences Corporation
Wrist implant apparatus and method	Switzerland	03759390.2	Sep 18, 2003	1581143	Dec 24, 2008	Integra LifeSciences Corporation
Wrist Implant Apparatus and Method	Germany	03759390.2	Sep 18, 2003	60325510.8	Dec 24, 2008	Integra LifeSciences Corporation

NAI-1515364234v3

Wrist implant apparatus and method	EPO	03759390.2	Sep 18, 2003	1581143	Dec 24, 2008	Integra LifeSciences Corporation
Wrist implant apparatus and method	Spain	03759390.2	Sep 18, 2003	1581143	Dec 24, 2008	Integra LifeSciences Corporation
Wrist Implant Apparatus and Method	France	03759390.2	Sep 18, 2003	1581143	Dec 24, 2008	Integra LifeSciences Corporation
Wrist Implant Apparatus and Method	UK	03759390.2	Sep 18, 2003	1581143	Dec 24, 2008	Integra LifeSciences Corporation
Wrist Implant Apparatus and Method	Italy	03759390.2	Sep 18, 2003	502009901715 573	Dec 24, 2008	Integra LifeSciences Corporation
Modular total ankle prosthesis apparatuses and methods	US	10/932,493	Sep 2, 2004	7534270	May 19, 2009	Integra LifeSciences Corporation
Radial Head Implant Apparatuses and Methods	US	11/210,147	Aug 23, 2005	7740661	Jun 22, 2010	Integra LifeSciences Corporation
Surgical Instrumentatio n Kit for Inserting an Ankle Prosthesis	US	11/626,735	Jan 24, 2007	8114091	Feb 14, 2012	Integra LifeSciences Corporation
Malleolar Implant for Partial or Total Ankle Prosthesis	US	09/631,938	Aug 3, 2000	6488712	Dec 3, 2002	Integra LifeSciences Corporation
Tool for Placing a Malleolar Implant for Partial or Total Ankle Prosthesis	US	10/254,984	Sep 26, 2002	7476227	Jan 13, 2009	Integra LifeSciences Corporation
Method of Positioning a Malleolar Implant for Partial or Total Ankle Prosthesis	US	10/254,985	Sep 26, 2002	6824567	Nov 30, 2004	Integra LifeSciences Corporation

Surgical Instrumentatio n Assembly for Positioning an Ankle	US	13/669,321	Nov 5, 2012	9539115	Jan 10, 2017	Integra LifeSciences Corporation
Prosthesis Surgical Instrumentatio n Kit for Inserting an Ankle Prosthesis	US	13/350,596	Jan 13, 2012	8715363	May 6, 2014	Integra LifeSciences Corporation
Ankle Prosthesis for the Arthrodesis of the Calcaneum	US	11/871,809	Oct 12, 2007	9248024	Feb 2, 2016	Integra LifeSciences Corporation
Surgical Instrumentatio n Assembly for Positioning an Ankle Prosthesis	US	15/400,557	Jan 6, 2017	10524935	Jan 7, 2020	Integra LifeSciences Corporation
Surgical Instrumentatio n Assembly for Positioning an Ankle Prosthesis	US	16/734,876	Jan 6, 2020			Integra LifeSciences Corporation

NAI-1515364234v3

RECORDED: 02/17/2021